PRINTED: 08/23/2022 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: ___ B. WING MHL067-206 08/17/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2671 IDLEBROOK CIRCLE IDLEBROOK HOUSE MIDWAY PARK, NC 28544 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 An annual survey was completed on August 17. 2022. Deficiencies were cited. This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600C Supervised Living for Adults with Developmental Disabilities. This facility is licensed for 3 and currently has a census of 3. The survey sample consisted of audits of 3 current clients. V 118 27G .0209 (C) Medication Requirements V 118 10A NCAC 27G .0209 MEDICATION REQUIREMENTS (c) Medication administration: (1) Prescription or non-prescription drugs shall only be administered to a client on the written order of a person authorized by law to prescribe drugs. (2) Medications shall be self-administered by clients only when authorized in writing by the client's physician. (3) Medications, including injections, shall be administered only by licensed persons, or by unlicensed persons trained by a registered nurse, pharmacist or other legally qualified person and privileged to prepare and administer medications. RECEIVED (4) A Medication Administration Record (MAR) of all drugs administered to each client must be kept SEP 12 2022 current. Medications administered shall be

Division of Health Service Regulation

drug.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

recorded immediately after administration. The

(B) name, strength, and quantity of the drug; (C) instructions for administering the drug; (D) date and time the drug is administered; and (E) name or initials of person administering the

MAR is to include the following:

(A) client's name:

(X6) DATE

STATE FORM

sidential Administrator 07.

DHSR-MH Licensure Sect

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ELE CONSTRUCTION G:		E SURVEY PLETED
		MHL067-206	B. WING		08/	17/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2671 IDLE	DRESS, CITY, EBROOK CI PARK, NC		·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 118	(5) Client requests f checks shall be reco	ge 1 for medication changes or borded and kept with the MAR ppointment or consultation	V 118			
	failed to administer of physician for 2 of 3 of #2). The findings are Finding #1: Review on 8/9/22 of -45 year old male acceptage of pagnoses included disorder, severe; into autistic disorder; seit esophagitis refluxAll medications were his gastrostomy tube -There was no docur attempted to obtain up source when not pharmacy between 6 of the pharmacy between 6 review on 8/9/22 and medication orders at 8/10/22 revealed: -Order dated 12/2/22 Erythromycin 200 mg give 6.3 ml's 3 times pm. (antibiotic) -Erythromycin (200 mg)	riew and interview, the facility medications as ordered by the clients audited (clients #1 and re: client #2's record revealed: Imitted 2/28/22. I intellectual developmental ermittent explosive disorder; zure disorder; and, e to be administered through e. mentation the facility Erythromycin from an back available from the facility 5/18/22 and 6/22/22. d 8/10/22 of client #2's and MARs from 7/1/22 -				

Division of Health Service Regulation

PRINTED: 08/23/2022 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: __ B. WING MHL067-206 08/17/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2671 IDLEBROOK CIRCLE **IDLEBROOK HOUSE** MIDWAY PARK, NC 28544 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 118 | Continued From page 2 V 118 12 noon, or from 6/18/22, 5 pm dose, through 6/22/22 (7 doses missed). -Order dated 5/11/22 for Seroquel 100 mg twice daily at 8 am and 3 pm. (treatment of certain mental/mood conditions) -Seroquel 100 mg, 3 pm dose, was not administered on 6/1/22, 6/23/22, and 6/29/22. Finding #2: Review on 8/9/22 of client #1's record revealed: -32 year old male admitted 11/19/19. -Diagnoses included intellectual developmental disorder, mild; autistic disorder; psychotic disorder not otherwise specified; generalized anxiety with post traumatic stress disorder; intermittent explosive disorder with oppositional features; asthma; and hypothryroidism. -Allergy to Tylenol documented on client #1's Emergency Contact Form in the front of his record. -Individual Service Plan dated 10-1-21 documented a history of adverse reaction to Tylenol was documented in his medical records, but the type of reaction was not known. -Order dated 2/24/21 for Tylenol 500 mg, 1-2 tablets every 6 hours for headache, body ache, pain, or elevated temperature. -No order documented that the physician had been contacted to clarify if the Tylenol order should be continued or discontinued due to his

Division of Health Service Regulation

#1's MARs.

administered.

history of adverse reaction to the medication.

Review on 8/9/22 of client #1's MARs for June,

-Order for Tylenol 500 mg, 1-2 tablets every 6 hours as needed for headache, body ache, pain, or elevated temperature was transcribed to client

July, and August 2022 revealed:

-No Tylenol had been documented as

PRINTED: 08/23/2022 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

	N OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G:		E SURVEY MPLETED
		MHL067-206	B. WING _		08/	/17/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD 2671 IDLI MIDWAY				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 118	Continued From page	ge 3	V 118			
	-Client #2's gastroer were located out of -The medications m 6/29/22, and 7/29/22 client was at a medi his out of town phys -Client #2 missed Erpm dose, through 6/did not have the me-There was no Tylen used for client #1. Interview on 8/17/22 stated the facility had with client #2 when a	issed on 6/1/22, 6/23/22, 2 were missed because the cal appointment with one of icians. Tythromycin from 6/18/22, 5 22/22 because the pharmacy dication. Tool in the home that could be the Qualified Professional dia plan to send medications				
	10A NCAC 27G .060 RESPONSE REQUI CATEGORY A AND I (a) Category A and I implement written poresponse to level I, II shall require the prov (1) attending to of individuals involve (2) determining (3) developing measures according timeframes not to exi (4) developing to prevent similar inc specified timeframes	REMENTS FOR B PROVIDERS B providers shall develop and dicies governing their or III incidents. The policies yider to respond by: b the health and safety needs d in the incident; g the cause of the incident; and implementing corrective to provider specified	V 366			

Division of Health Service Regulation

TDEZ11

6899

PRINTED: 08/23/2022 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

	of Fleatin Service Re	egulation					
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	G:	COM	PLETED	
		MHI 067 206	B. WING				
		MHL067-206	D. WING_		08/	17/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY	STATE ZIP CODE			
			EBROOK C				
IDLEBRO	OOK HOUSE			08/17/2022 TATE, ZIP CODE			
			PARK, NC	28544			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID			(X5)	
PREFIX TAG		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	D BE	COMPLETE	
iAO		oo is a trivial in ordina (17014)	TAG		RIATE	DATE	
V 366	Continued From pa	ge 4	V 366				
	for implementation	of the corrections and					
	preventive measure						
		o confidentiality requirements					
	set forth in G.S. 75	Article 2A, 10A NCAC 26B,					
	42 CFR Parts 2 and	3 and 45 CFR Parts 160 and					
	164; and	13 and 43 Crit Faits 100 and					
		g documentation regarding					
	Subnaragraphs (a)(1) through (a)(6) of this Rule.					
	(h) In addition to the	e requirements set forth in					
		s Rule, ICF/MR providers					
		nts as required by the federal					
		R Part 483 Subpart I.					
		e requirements set forth in				i	
		s Rule, Category A and B					
	providers, excluding	ICF/MR providers, shall					
	develop and implem	ent written policies governing					
	their response to a l	evel III incident that occurs				- 1	
	while the provider is	delivering a billable service					
	or while the client is	on the provider's premises.					
		quire the provider to respond					
	by:						
	(1) immediate	ly securing the client record				1	
	by:	200					
		ne client record;				- 1	
		photocopy;					
	(C) certifying t	he copy's completeness; and				- 1	
		the copy to an internal				- 1	
	review team;					- 1	
	(2) convening	a meeting of an internal					
	review team within 2	4 hours of the incident. The					
	internal review team	shall consist of individuals					
		ed in the incident and who					
		e for the client's direct care or					
	with direct profession	nal oversight of the client's					
	services at the time of	of the incident. The internal				- 1	
		mplete all of the activities as				- 1	
	follows:						
		copy of the client record to					
		and causes of the incident					
1	actornino trio racts e	and oddses of the modern					

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
3.55000,400,000,000	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O		A. BUILDING	S:	COM	FLETED
		MHL067-206	B. WING		08/	17/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
IDLEBR	OOK HOUSE		BROOK C			
			PARK, NC	28544		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 366	Continued From page	ge 5	V 366			
	and make recomme occurrence of future (B) gather oth (C) issue writh within five working operliminary findings LME in whose catch located and to the Lif different; and (D) issue a find owner within three n final report shall be a catchment area the LME where the client final written report slidentified by the interinclude all public docincident, and shall minimizing the occur all documents needed available within three LME may give the prothree months to subside (A) the LME rearea where the service (B) the LME with different; (C) the provider for maintaining and utreatment plan, if differentice (D) the Departre (E) the client's applicable; and	endations for minimizing the incidents; per information needed; per information needed; per preliminary findings of fact plays of the incident. The of fact shall be sent to the inment area the provider is ME where the client resides, all written report signed by the months of the incident. The sent to the LME in whose provider is located and to the per incident in the incident of the incident. The mall address the issues in all review team, shall cuments pertinent to the make recommendations for the report are not incidents. If the for the report are not in months of the incident, the revider an extension of up to mit the final report; and by notifying the following: sponsible for the catchment ces are provided pursuant to the the client resides, if the regions in the reporting in the reporting incident's erent from the reporting	V 366			

Division of Health Service Regulation

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	10 00	PLE CONSTRUCTION G:		E SURVEY PLETED
		MHL067-206	B. WING		08/	17/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE RCLE		30.0
IDLEBR	OOK HOUSE	MIDWAY	PARK, NC	28544		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 366	This Rule is not me Based on record rev failed to implement		V 366			
	-45 year old male ac -Diagnoses included disorder, severe; intrautistic disorder; sei esophagitis reflux. -Order dated 12/2/2: Erythromycin 200 mgive 6.3 ml's 3 times pm. (antibiotic) -Order dated 5/11/22	I intellectual developmental ermittent explosive disorder; zure disorder; and, 1 and 7/29/22 for g (milligrams)/5ml (milliliters), a daily at 8am, 12 noon, and 5 eroquel 100 mg twice om. (treatment of certain				
	- 8/10/22 revealed: -Erythromycin (200m administered on 7/29) 12 noon, or from 6/1 6/22/22 (7 doses mis-Seroquel 100 mg, 3 administered on 6/1/ Review on 8/17/22 or Reporting Process pro-All employees must to report incidentsEmployees were to serve to serve administered on 6/1/	pm dose, was not 22, 6/23/22, and 6/29/22. If the facility Incident				

Division of Health Service Regulation

		NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G:		E SURVEY PLETED	
L			MHL067-206	B. WING		08/	17/2022	
		PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2671 IDLE	DRESS, CITY EBROOK C PARK, NC				
	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDERICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	V 366	-Medications errors incident reports. Review on 8/11/22 of June, July, and Auguanthere were no incide omissions for client -There were no corresponding to prevent client #2 of the future when he appointments. -There were no corresponding to the future when he appointments. -There were no corresponding to the future when he appointments. -There were no corresponding to the future when he client #2 missed medications were pharmacy. Interview on 8/9/22 the Client #2 missed medications apport to the client missed practice. Client #2 missed his 5 pm dose, through the client missed his 5 pm dose, through	were to be recorded as of facility incident reports for ust 2022 revealed: dent reports for medication #2. ective measures documented from missing medications in attended out of town physician ective measures documented not available from the he House Manager stated: edications 6/1/22, 6/23/22, because he was at out of intments. ical Nurse was made aware	V 366				

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

Appendix 1-B: Plan of Correction Form

	Plan of C	orrection			~	
Please complete <u>all</u> requested inform of Correction form to: Mental Health Licensure and NC Division of Health Service 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718	Certification Section	In lieu of mailing the form, form to:	you may e-m	ail the comp	leted electronic	
Provider Name: Provider Contact	A Caring Heart Case Management,	Inc. – Idlebrook House	Phone:			
Person for follow-up:	Siobhan Miranda, Residential Adm	mistrator	Fax: Email:	910-346-5489 smiranda@acaringheartinc.com		
Address:	2671 Idlebrook Circle, Midway Park,	NC 28544	Provider # 3419141 MHL-067-206			
Finding	Corrective Ac	tion Steps	Responsible Party Time Li			
27G .0209 (C) Medication Requirements 10A NCAC 27G .0209 MEDICATION REQUIREMENTS This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview, the facility failed to administer medications as ordered by the physician for 2 of 3 clients audited (client #1 and #2)	to transport client medications when appointments to prevent future misse are identifying back-up pharmacies in not have medication in stock. 2. GHM will review all medications in a transportation prior to facility staff (Future appointments. Agency Nurses issue arises with obtaining refill med prior to medication being completely 3. RA will review medication inventory by GHM. RA will follow-up with Nurefill requests have been fulfilled and the facility on a weekly basis.	to transport client medications when attending upcoming doctor appointments to prevent future missed medication dosages. RA & QP are identifying back-up pharmacies in the event current pharmacy does not have medication in stock. 2. GHM will review all medications in storage containers needed for transportation prior to facility staff (HTPP) and client departure to all future appointments. Agency Nurse staff will notify RA in the event an issue arises with obtaining refill medications from current pharmacy prior to medication being completely depleted. 3. RA will review medication inventory reports submitted to Nursing staff by GHM. RA will follow-up with Nursing staff ensuring medication refill requests have been fulfilled and medications has been delivered to				
27G .0603 Incident Response Requirements 10A NCAC 27G .0603 INCIDENT RESPONSE REQUIREMENTS FOR CATEGORY A AND B PROVIDERS This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interviews, the facility failed to implement written policies governing their response to Level I incidents.	the facility on a weekly basis. CAC 27G .0603 INCIDENT ONSE REQUIREMENTS FOR GORY A AND B PROVIDERS alle is not met as evidenced by: on record review and interviews, the failed to implement written policies on record review and interviews, the failed to implement written policies refill requests have been fulfilled and the facility on a weekly basis. 1. QP will implement and conduct a match facility staff (HTPP) pertaining to how to properly report Level I incide according to ACHCM policies and proceeding to ACHCM policies are proceeding to ACHCM policies and proceeding to ACHCM policies are proceeding to ACHCM policies and proceeding to ACHCM policies are proceeding to ACHCM policies and proceeding to ACHCM policies are proceeding to ACHCM policies are proceeding to ACHCM policies and proceeding to ACHCM policies are proceeding to ACHCM po		 Habilitation Paraprofes 	Professional al	Implementation Date: 08/26/2022 and ongoing Projected Completion Date: 10/16/2022 or before	